

SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given the San Diego County Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCO") will hold a virtual public hearing on Monday, November 2, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. with Commissioners participating remotely utilizing video and teleconference technologies consistent with the Governor's Executive Orders for physical distancing due to the COVID-19 pandemic. At the virtual public hearing, LAFCO will consider the following matter:

PROPOSED "CONCURRENT DISSOLUTION OF VALLEY CENTER COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AND FORMATION OF COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 138" WITH **CONFORMING SPHERE OF INFLUENCE ACTIONS** LAFCO FILE NO. RO20-13 et. al

During the public hearing, LAFCO will consider the joint-reorganization proposal filed by resolutions of the Valley Center Community Services District (CSD) and the County of San Diego involving park and recreation services in the Valley Center community. The joint-proposal includes the concurrent dissolution of Valley Center CSD and the formation of County Service Area No. 138 as the successor agency. Modifications to the affected territory may be considered by LAFCO as well as the establishment of a sphere of influence. The affected territory includes 34,644 unincorporated parcels totaling approximately 42,438 acres. Documents regarding the reorganization proposal item will be available for review on LAFCO's internet website at www.sdlafco.org no later than 72-hours before the scheduled hearing. The public is encouraged to review these materials and provide comments before or during the November 2nd virtual public hearing. Additional details on public participation and submittal of comments for the virtual meeting are also available at the LAFCO website. Should LAFCO approve the jointproposal, a subsequent protest hearing for landowners and registered voters within the affected territory will be separately noticed. All questions should be directed to LAFCO staff at (858) 614-7755 or by email at www.sdlafco.org/about/contact-us.

PUBLISHED: October 12, 2020

Keene Simonds, Executive Officer San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission

Keene Simonds, Executive Officer County Operations Center 9335 Hazard Way, Suite 200 San Diego, California 92123 T 858.614.7755 F 858.614.7766 www.sdlafco.org

Jim Desmond County of San Diego Chair Dianne Jacob County of San Diego

Greg Cox, Alternate County of San Diego Mary Casillas Salas City of Chula Vista Bill Wells

City of El Cajon Paul McNamara, Alternate City of Escondido

Mark Kersev City of San Diego

Chris Cate, Alternate City of San Diego

Vista Irrigation Barry Willis

Jo MacKenzie

Alpine Fire Protection Erin Lump, Alternate Rincon del Diablo MWD Vice Chair Andy Vanderlaan General Public

Harry Mathis, Alternate General Public